(b) Impairment testing on the investment and impairment
recognised in 2024 (Continued)

The key inputs underlying our impairment assessment on the
Group's investment in BOCQ as at 31 December 2023 was as
follows:

年度溢利增長率 Annual profit growth rate 介乎2%至4%
Ranging from

2% – 4%
股息派發比率 Dividend payout ratio 28.2%
貼現率（註） Discount rate (Note) 12.0%
用以估計於不同持倉期之未來潛在收回價值的市帳率 Price-to-Book (“PB”) ratio for estimation of

potential future recovery value under
different holding periods

0.26

Note: Post-tax discount rate is used to calculate the VIU using the post-tax cash
flows. The post-tax discount rate is subsequently grossed up to pre-tax
discount rate. The pre-tax discount rate for 2023 was 15%. The calculated
VIU using post-tax and pre-tax is the same.

The following table illustrates the impact on VIU of changes to key
inputs which Management considers as reasonable and possible.
It reflects the sensitivity of the VIU in response to the change of
each key input. It is possible that more than one favourable and/or
unfavourable change may occur at the same time.

有利的轉變 不利的轉變
Favourable change Unfavourable change

2023年
百萬港元

2023
In HK$ million

使用價值的
上升

使用價值的
下跌

Increase
 in VIU

使用價值
VIU

Decrease in
VIU

使用價值
VIU

年度溢利增長率 Annual profit growth rate +1% 40 2,255 –1% (40) 2,175
股息派發比率 Dividend payout ratio +5% 124 2,339 –5% (124) 2,091
貼現率 Discount rate –25 bps 25 2,240 +25 bps (25) 2,190
市帳率 PB ratio +1 bp 52 2,267 –1 bp (52) 2,163

196 大新銀行有限公司 2024年年報

23. 聯營公司投資（續）

（乙） 投資之減值測試及於2024年確認之減值
（續）

根據截至2023年12月31日之狀況並已考慮上述
重大參數的敏感度和參數之間可能的互動反
應而進行之評估，經計算後之使用價值及經
考慮所有相關因素（已包括截至2022年12月31
日已確認之累計減值計提）和估值參數後而
釐定之可收回金額仍然低於賬面值。本集團
就2023年12月31日之狀況進行最新減值測試，
認為經計算使用價值後之可回收金額評估為
低於扣除截至2022年12月31日之累計減值計提
4,675,000,000港元後之賬面值，及有關減值金
額為552,000,000港元。因此，於2023年年度確認
新增減值撥備552,000,000港元以調低該投資於
2023年12月31日之價值至2,215,000,000港元。

23. INVESTMENT IN AN ASSOCIATE (Continued)

(b) Impairment testing on the investment and impairment
recognised in 2024 (Continued)

Based on the assessment conducted for the position up to 31
December 2023, which took into account the sensitivity of the